

No. 20-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC,
Debtor,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number 18
*Counsel for
Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **i**

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

OPINIONS BELOW **ix**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION **ix**

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS **ix**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

I. FACTUAL HISTORY

A. William Tell Successfully Starts an Independent Coffeehouse, Terrapin Station, LLC

B. Terrapin Enters into a Franchise Agreement with Petitioner, Touch of Grey Roasters, Inc.

C. Terrapin and Touch of Grey Face Unforeseen Difficulties

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A. The Initial Bankruptcy Petition is Filed

B. Terrapins Converts its Petition to Chapter 7 Bankruptcy

C. The Bankruptcy Court Rules in Favor of Jones

STANDARD OF REVIEW **5**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **6**

ARGUMENT **10**

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A SELLER OF GOODS IS NOT ENTITLED TO REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE WHEN THE DEBTOR IN POSSESSION PAID FOR SUCH GOODS IN FULL PURSUANT TO A COURT ORDERED § 503(B)(9) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE.

A. Section 547(c)(4) Prohibits Reduction of Preference Exposure by the Value of Goods Sold Because the Plain Language is Clear and Does Not Include a Temporal Restriction that Closes the Preference Analysis Window on the Petition Date.

- i. The language of § 547(c)(4) is plain and unambiguous, thus judicial inquiry must end there.
- ii. *Friedman’s* was incorrectly decided and distinguishable from the present case.

B. Principles of Statutory Interpretation and Contextualization Prohibit Restricting Transfers to the Pre-Petition Period for New Value Purposes.

- i. The absence of express time limitations precludes reading into the statute any time restriction.
- ii. Interpreting § 547(c)(4)(B) to include post-petition transfers does not produce an absurd result.
- iii. Contextual analysis of § 547(c)(4) provides evidence post-petition transfers are included when determining the new value defense.

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 365(D)(3) DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO PAY RENT TO A LANDLORD FOR THE POST-PETITION PERIOD PRIOR TO THE REJECTION OF AN UNEXPIRED LEASE WHERE THE DEBTOR SURRENDERED THE PROPERTY ON THE DATE OF REJECTION.

A. Section 365(d)(3) Does Not Require the Trustee to Pay Rent to a Landlord for the Post-Petition Period When the Plain Language of the Statute is Ambiguous.

B. Canons Of Statutory Construction and Congressional Intent Show that the Proration Approach of Determining Post-Petition Rental Payments to a Landlord is Aligned with the Intended Effect of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).

C. Applications of the Billing Date Approach Throughout the Circuit Split Show that the Proration Method Leads to More Desirable Results and a More Practical Interpretation of 11 U.S.C § 365(d)(3) that Better Achieves the Goals of Bankruptcy.

- i. The billing date approach has proven, in the minority of circuit courts that adhere to it, that it is a flawed approach that leads to undesirable bankruptcy practices and windfalls to the landlord.
- ii. The proration method allows for fair treatment of debtors and similarly situated creditors while promoting simplicity, consistency and avoiding absurd results and practices.

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	17
<i>Carter v. Unites States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	15
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	28
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	11, 18
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	28
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	20
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	27, 32
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 43-44 (1986)	19
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	12, 17
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	28
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	23
<i>Palmer Clay Prod. Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227 (1936)	19

<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	13
<i>Pioneer Inv. Serv. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	22, 25
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 477 (1968)	32
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	13
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	17
